™

Rule 2,33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 = 1 ; B
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Jeffery (Wandsworth} Limtted 02981649
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 9498 of 2012
Compantes Court
(a) Insert full We

name(s) and
address(es) of

adminisirater(s) Impertal House

18-21 Kings Park Road

Southampton
Hampshire
S015 2AT
*Delsle as
applicable

Gregory Andrew Palfrey
Smith & Willlamson LLP

David John Blenkarn
Smith & Wilhamson LLP
Impenal House

18-21 Kings Park Road
Southampton
Hampshire

SO15 2AT

attach a copy of our propesals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

11 February 2013

< o Dale

Signed
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated D - -3
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Gregory Andraw Palfrey

information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there i1s a query on the
farm

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

[é\\\\\\\\\\\ I

13!0212013 #119
COMPANIES HOUSE

Smith & Wiilamson LLP
Impenal House

18-21 Kings Park Road
Southampton
Hampshire

S015 2AT

023 8082 7623

DX Number 49667 Scuthampton 2 DX Exchange

Nhen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Sompanies House, Crown Way, Cardliff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Form 2.21B
Rule 2.37 : ) :
e Creditor’s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
Jeffery (Wandswaorth) Limited T/A Phosnix 2981649
In the Court case humber
High Court of Justice 9498 of 2012
(full name of court)

{a) Insert full name and I (a)
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and request a meeling of the creditors of {b)

address of registered Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited
office of the company Imperial House
18 ~ 21 Kings Park Road
Southampton
5015 2AT

(¢) Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is (c)

{d) Insert full name(s) and  {d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

requssi (if any) and their

claims in the

adminlstration lf the

requesting creditor's
claim
Is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | altach coples of thelr written confirmation of
concurrence.

{e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Smith & Williamson

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators” Statement of Proposals

11 February 2013




P

Smith & Williamson

Contents

1. Glossary 1
2. Introduction 1
3. Key Points 2
4, Background to the administration 2
5. Objective of administration 3
6. Conduct of the administration 4
7. Joint admnistrators’ receipts and payments 7
8. Financial position 7
9. Estimated Outcome 9
10. Proposals 9
11. Other matters relating to the conduct of the administration 10
12. Exit routes 11
13. Pre-administration costs and expenses 12
14. Joint Administrators’ remuneration 14
15. Professional advisors 15
16. Creditors’ rights 16
17. Meeting of creditors 16
18. Next report 17
Appendix A. Additional information required by R2.33 IR86 18
Appendix B. Receipts and Payments 19
Appendix C. Estimated Financial Position at 19 December 2012 21
Appendix D.Time Analyses 27
Appendix E. Charging, subcontractor and advisor information 31
Appendix F. Administrators’ Fees - Information and Challenges 34

4




Jeffery (wandsworth} Limifed - in administrahon ) Smith & Willimmson

1. Glossary

Abbreviation

Description i

the Company

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited

the Administrators

Gregory Andrew Palfrey and David John Blenkarn

S&w Smith & willamson LLP
SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice
IAB6 Insolvency Act 1986
If preceded by S this denotes a section number.
IR86 Insolvency Rules 1986
If preceded by R this denotes a rule number,
SoA Statement of Affairs
ETR Estimated to Realise
GM General Motors {(UK) Limited
GMAC GMAC (UK) Plc
RBS Royal Bank of Scotland PLC
RBSIF RBS Invoice Finance Limited
HMRC HM Revenue and Customs
QFCH Qualifying Floating Charge Holder - a secured creditor who has the

power to appoint an adrministrator

2. Introduction

This report sets out the Administrators’ proposals 1n respect of the administration of the
Company, foliowing their appointment on 19 December 2012,

Appendix A contains information in respect of the Company and the Administrators that Is
required under the IR1986,

11 February 2013




Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited — in administration . Smith & Williamson

Key Points

The administration commenced on 19 December 2012, A sale of the Company’s
business and certain assets to Whitmore's of Edenbndge bLimited (“Whitmore’s™)
completed on the same day, further detall of which was provided I1n our letter to
creditors dated 31 December 2012.

The Administrators were appointed by GM under the prowvisions of paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 to the IAB6, with the consent of the other three floating charge creditors.

Having examined the Company’s financial position the Administrators have concluded
that there 1s no prospect of realising suffictent funds to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors and are therefore pursuing the third objective of the
administration, which is to make a payment to preferential and/or secured creditors

Preferential creditors, being employees for arrears of wages up to £800 per person and
accrued but untaken holiday, can expect to be paid in full

Of the Company’s four secured creditors,

~ RBS had no debt at the time of our appointment

— RBSIF have now been repaid in full from book debt collections.

- GMAC 15 hkely to receive a substantial repayment of its debt

— GM s likely to face a shortfall

A meeting of creditors has not been called for the reasons set out at section 17

If 10% or more by value of the Company’s creditors wish for us to cali a meeting, the
basis on which this may be done 1s set out at section 17

The administrators will be seeking approval for their remuneration {section 14) and
pre-appaintment costs and expenses (sections 13.1 and 13 2) from the preferential and
secured creditors 1n due course

Our proposals will be deemed to be approved eight business days after their dispatch to
creditors if we do not receive a vahd request for a creditors’ meeting.

Background to the administration

The Company was Incorporated in November 1994 and traded as a retaller and repairer of
Vauxhall, Chevrolet and Saab cars and vans operating from sites 1in Wimbledon and
Croydon.

The Company has been jointly owned by the retail operator (Mr Philip Jeffery) and GM for
a number of years

During the spnng of 2012, substantial errors and omissions were discovered in the
Company’s published accounts, which had shown the Company to be trading profitably.
The discovery of these errors showed the Company to have been trading at a loss for a
number of years, with alleged total unreported losses understood to be in excess of £3 25
million over an approximately five year period

11 February 2013 2




Jeffery IWandsworth) Limited —in admmlsirohop , Sinith & Williamson

Following discovery of the losses GM, the Company’s major stakeholder, injected loan
funds of £1,060,000, which brought its total lcan exposure to £2,610,000 as well as
providing some accelerated payments and cashflow assistance while the extent of the
problems was ascertained.

Over the next few months, the Company undertook significant work 1n an effort to
reconcile its accounts such that it could fully assess i1ts financial position. In August 2012,
S & W were instructed to review the Company’s financial position, prepare a report on the
opltions available to the Company based on the review’s findings, and give ongoing advice
In respect of these options.

Our report concluded that a rescue of the Company was unlikely due to the ievel of its
habilities and the lack of rehiable finanaal information, and that in the absence of further
equity investment the most appropriate strategy would be to seek a sale of the business
through an insolvency process

At this time, the Company undertook cashflow planning to ascertain the time avalable to
the Company (Iin terms of meeting its operational commitments) to allow the identified
strategy to be implemented This planning indicated that the Company would be able to
meet 1ts operational commitments until early 2013,

The Company’s cash position, however, detenorated much more rapidly than was forecast
and as a consequence, S & W were requested on 30 November 2012 to assist the
Cempany in planning for an accelerated sale of its business and attended the Company’s
premises on a number of dates from 5 December 2012 onwards

On 14 December 2012, negotiations for a sale of the Company's business were ongoing,
and a notice of intention to appoint administrators was filed in the High Court on this date.
This notice was subsequently served on the other QFCH’s (RBS, RBSIF and GMAC) who
provided their consent to the Administrators’ appointment

David Blenkarn and I, partners In S&W, were subsequently appointed as Joint
Administrators of the Company by GM on 19 December 2012, We are appointed to act
jointly and severally In respect of the administration, The appointment took piace 1n the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, under reference number 9498 of 2012.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apphes to the admimistration The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation The Company
Is based in the Urited Kingdom.

Objective of administration

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of
the following objectives.

a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern,

b) Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely
If the Company were wound up {without first being in administration), or

¢y Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

11 February 2613 3




Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited — irn admimistration ] Smith & Williamson

We will not be able to achieve objective (@) as the Company Is heavily insolvent. With
regard to objective (b), although realisations are better than would have been achieved in
a liguidation, there 1s currently no prospect of a distribution to unsecured creditors, which
we consider would be a requirement of achieving objective {b)

We expect to achieve objective (c} as there wili be distributions to secured and
preferential creditors

Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives 1s set out below. Section 6
provides detalls of the actions taken to date in pursuit of this objective and Section 10
details our proposals to fully achieve the purpose of the administration and to bring it to a
conclusion in due course

Conduct of the administration

Sale of business and assets

A sale of the Company'’s business and certain assets to Whitmore's of Edenbridge was
completed on 19 December 2012. A letter was sent to creditors on 31 December 2012
providing full details of this sale in accordance with SIP 16 If you require a further copy
of this letter please contact Chris Trimble of this office.

The sale comprised the following assets

Consideration (£)

Goodwill

25,000
Plant and equipment 84,999
Fully paid new vehicle 13,000
Work in progress and stock (initial 10,000
payment)
Leases 1
Petty cash floats (at par) 996

133,996

In addition to the initial consideration, Whitmore's will pay a proportion (50%) of any net
profit generated n the first year of the Company’'s trading in respect of the Company’s
business above £50,000.

The work 1n progress figure was subject to upward only adjustment dependant on the
actual work in progress figure at the time of sale We are in the process of agreeaing this
figure with Whitmore's and expect to finalise this matter shortly

There 1s also a claw back provision in respect of year-end bonuses assumed by Whitmore's
under TUPE regulations, whereby Whitmore's are required to account to the Company on
a £ for £ basis If the year-end bonus figure 1s less than £42,000 We expect to quantify
any claw back shortly.

11 Februory 2013 4




Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited —in delﬁlﬂfdllor’: ' Suith & Williamson

6.2,

6.3.

6.4.

Since the sale of the business, we have also assisted Whitmore’s in respect of various
matters relating to the transfer of the business, including meeting our obligations under
the sale contract

Certain assets of the Company were excluded from the sale to Whitmore’s, Further detad
In respect of these assets 1s set out below

Bodyshop operations and assoctated plant and machinery

Whitmore’s did not wish to purchase the Company’'s bodyshop operations. Given that the
bodyshop operations were located within the Company’s man premises at 80 Plough
Lane, Wimbledon, which Whitmore’s have the right to take an assignment of, 1t was not
appropriate to seek a separate purchaser for this operation

Consequently, following our appointment the 14 staff who were employed in the bodyshop
operations were made redundant

We are currently making arrangements with our agents for the bodyshop plant and
equipment to be sold by auction

Chevrolet new vehicle sales / premises at 75 Plough Lane, Wimbledon

Whitmore's also did not wish to aquire the Company's Chevrolet new vehicle sales
operation, which was based at 75 Plough Lane, Wimbleden. No purchaser for this
operation was able to be 1dentified

Consequently, following our appointment the 2 staff who were employed 1n the Chevrolet
new sales operations were made redundant

The Company had, shortly prior to our appointment, been advised by Colliers that there
was no value to the Company in the lease of the premises at 75 Plough Lane Following
discussions with the landlord of the premises, we have arranged for control of the site to
be passed back to them, however no formal surrender of the lease has taken place at this
time

We are arranging for showroom furniture from this site, which was removed before return
of the premises, to be sold by auction along with the bodyshep plant and equipment.

Book debts

The Company’s book debts were factored with RBSIF At the date of our appointment the
balance outstanding to RBSIF was £188,890 (including termination charges of £32,317
plus VAT)

RBSIF have now been repaid their outstanding balance in full from book debt recoveries,
and are in the process of re-assigning those book debts which remain outstanding back to
the Company. We also expect to receive a balance of approximately £32k in respect of
surplus funds receved by RBSIF following repayment of their outstanding balance.

11 February 2013 5



Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited - n adminstraton Smith & Williamson

6.5.

6.6

6.7.

6.8.

The book debt position can be summarised as follows:

£k
Total Trade & Warranty Debts at 532
appointment (per accounting records)
Received since appointment (253)
Outstanding 279

We will be undertaking a detailled review of the outstanding debts following the re-
assignment of the ledger from RBSIF A high level review of the informatton available to
us suggests that some of the balances shown as outstanding relate to debts due from GM,
which are ltkely to be subject to set off against the balances due to 1t under its floating
charge.

Cash at bank

As detailed n our letter of 31 December 2012, the Company’s bank account had a large
credit balance at the date of our appointment. We have arranged for this balance of
£954k (which included £21k of debtor receipts held on trust for RBSIF) to be transferred
to the administration bank account,

Sales to related parties

In accordance with SIP 13, we would advise you that Motors Directors Limited, the
Company’s corporate director, 1$ also a director of Whitmore's. Full details of the assets
sold were provided in our letter dated 31 December 2012 and above

Investigation into accounting wregularities

We are reviewing the 1ssues around the alleged £3.25m losses which were discovered
prior to our appointment, however It Is too early to comment further in this regard

Other steps taken since appointment

In addition to the above matters, we have summarised below other key matters that we
have dealt with since appointment We have

* Processed employee claims and sent these to the Redundancy Payments Service

¢ Dealt with a number of claims for retention of title from creditors

¢ Dealt with creditor enquiries,

11 Februory 2013 6




Jeffery {(Wandsworth) Limiled —n adminisiralion . Smith & Willlamson

7. Joint administrators’ receipts and payments
A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of our
appointment to 1 February 2012 1s attached at Appendix C together with the notes
required by SIP 7. This shows total funds in hand of £1,290,956

8. Fmnancial position

8 1. Director's SoA
A Statement of Affairs has not yet been received from the directors, due to difficulties in
extracting the relevant information from the Company’s accounting systems
Attached as Appendix C s a summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company
as at 19 December 2012, extracted from the Company’s accounting system, together with
a list of creditors names and addresses along with details of their debts (including any
security held by them)
Creditors should note that the list of creditors at Appendix C is not definitive and
that if their claim is listed for an incorrect amount this will not in any way
prevent them from claiming a different amount.

8.2. Charges, secured creditors and the Prescribed Part

The foliowing charges are registered against the Company

Chargeholder Nature Date of Date of '~
creation registration

Vauxhall Motors Fixed and floating charge debenture 02/12/1994 09/12/1994

Limited

Royal Bank of Fixed and floating charge debenture 02/12/1994 15/12/1994

Scotland

General Motors Fixed and floating charge debenture 04/07/2000 06/07/2000

Acceptance including various titles to

Corporation (UK) Plc land/property

Generai Motors Legal charge over land in Droitwich 21/06/2007 28/06/2007
Acceptance
Corporation (UK) Pic

Continued below

i1 February 2013 7




Jeffery (Wandsworth) Lmited —in administralion \ . Smith & Williamson

Chargeholder Nature Date of Date of
creation registration

General Motors Assignment of contracts by way of 21/06/2007 28/06/2007

Acceptance security re a Performance Bond

Corporation (UK) Plc

General Motors Assignment of contracts by way of 05/07/2007 11/07/2007

Acceptance secunty re a Building Contract

Corporation (UK) Plc

RBS Invoice Finance Fixed and floating charge debenture 01/05/2012 03/05/2012

Limited

There 1s also a deed of prionity in place which sets out a complex structure of priority
depending on the assets involved. In summary

e RBSIF have first prionity in respect of book debts, followed by RBS, GMAC then GM,

o GMAC have first pnionty in respect of vehicles, freehold and leasehold land, chattet
assets and insurance proceeds thereon, followed by RBS, RBSIF then GM.

¢ RBS have first prionty in respect of other assets, followed by RBSIF, GMAC then GM.

g8 21 Outstanding balances

At the date of our appointment the amounts due to the secured creditors were as follows

Chargee Amount
outstanding

Details

RBS Nil
RBSIF £189k Funds advanced in respect of invoices
GMAC £8,386k Outstanding balances on vehicles, equipment finance

(estimated)

and real estate loan re 75 Plough Lane, Wimbledon
{see note below)

GM £2,597k
{estimated)

Loans and advance bonuses

The balance due to GMAC includes outstanding funding on the vehicles which 1t
transferred to Whitmore's immediately following the sale of the Company’s business and

assets to Whitmore's

We understand that the outstanding balance to GMAC, following accounting for these
vehicles, now stands at approximately £1.7m.

1t February 2013




Jeffery (Wandsworth) Lirmted —in admm:strohop Smith & Willlamson

822 Prescribed Part
Currently we do not believe that there 1s a requirement to create a fund out of the
Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured creditors, on the basis that there
was no balance outstanding to RBS, RBSIF have been repaid in full from assigned book
debts and the floating charges of GMAC and GM were both created prior to 15 September
2003.
8.3. Preferential creditors
Preferential claims have arisen 1n respect of accrued but untaken holiday of those
employees who have not transferred to Whitmore's under the TUPE regulations
Preferential claims are estimated to be £8.5k, however we are yet to receive a formal
claim from the Redundancy Payments Service in this respect
8.4 Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors are estimated to be £1.15m based on the Company’s accounting
systems In addition to this, there will also be unsecured amounts due tc those
employees made redundant following our appointment, currently estimated at £102.5k.
9. Estimated Outcome
On present information the situation i1s that the levels of recovery for creditors are
anticipated to be
« RBS had no debt at the time of our appointment,
* RBSIF have recovered in full out of debtor receipts,
o Preferential creditors will be repaid in full,
+  GMAC will receive a substantial repayment,
o GM s likely to suffer a shortfall,
¢ There will be no payment to unsecured creditors,
10. Proposals

Our Proposals are as follows:

»  We will seek to iImplement the provisions of the sale agreement with Whitmore’s in
respect of any adjustments to or deferred elements of the consideration,

«  We will continue to haise with Edward Symmons 1n respect of the sale of the plant
and equipment not included in the sale to Whitmore’s

11 February 2013 ?




Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited — in administratian . Smith & Williamson

11.

«  We will take re-assignment of the outstanding book debt ledger from RBSIF, and
seek to collect this. If we consider it cost-effective or expedient to do so, we will
subcontract this to a firm of specialist debt collectors,

» To make payment(s) to fixed chargeholders in accordance with the prionty agreed
between them, subject to the availability of funds,

*  We will agree and make payment of preferential claims, subject to avallability of
funds,

« To make payment(s) to floating chargeholders, subject to the availability of funds,

s  We will investigate any matters which come to our attention as requiring further
inspection and pursue recoveries If appropriate

It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs of the
Company 1n order to achieve the objective of the admnistration

Exit route from administration

At the conclusion of the administration we propose that the Company wiil be
e Placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidation ("CVL"); or

s Wound up by the Court and placed in compulsory hiquidation, or

e Dissclved, if the Joint Administrators consider it appropriate,

Further detalls of the procedures on exit from the Administration are set out in section 12
below

Other matters relating to the conduct of the administration

The matters detailed below are not considered to be part of the proposals but are
intended to provide creditors with information concerning the remaining statutory and
other matters that must be dealt with in the Administration

Pursuant to R2 106{5A) and R2 33(2)(k) IR86 we will seek approval for our fees from the
secured and preferential creditors It 1s to be proposed to those creditors that the
Administrators be authorised to draw their remuneration on the basis of the time properly
incurred by the admirustrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
administration 1n accordance with R2 106(2){b) IR86,

In addition to the matters set out above, we will also deal with the following matters,
which we are required to do te conclude the administration and 1n accordance with various
items of statute and regulation.

» Payment of all costs and expenses of the administration, once approval has been
obtained (where required from the preferential and secured creditors of the Company),

» Distributions to secured and preferential creditors as required, and

* File Corporation Tax returns and obtain tax clearance in respect of the admimstration
period

11 February 2013 10




Jeffery (wandsworth} Limited — i adminstraton Stmith & Williamson

12.

In addition to the matters referred to above our remaining statutory duties include, but
are not hmited to

+ Submitting a confidential return or report on the conduct of the directors to the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills  This cbhigation arses under the
Company Directors’” Disgualification Act 1986 Creditors should note that the contents
of any submission are strictly confidential and under no circumstances will discussions
be entered into as to their content.

e Further statutory reporting as required by the 1A86 and IRB6

The Joint Administrators will also seek approval for any unpaid pre-administration costs
detailed n this report and their discharge from hability in the same manner and will be
discharged from liability under P98 Sch Bl IAB6 immediately upon their appointment as
Joint Admurustraters ceasing to have effect

Given the provisions of the sale contract which provide that a further amount may be
payable by Whitmore’s based on its net profit generated during the first year, the Joint
Administrators may also seek to extend the admimistration period 1n accordance with P76-
P78 Sch B1 IABG to allow for receipt of any balance due.

Exit routes

Creditors Voluntary Liguidation ("CVL")

Based on present tnformation, the Joint Administrators think it 1s unlikely that a dividend
will be paid to the unsecured creditors If, however the Joint Administrators establish that
there are funds for distnbution, they will either make an application to court to enable
them tc make a distribution to unsecured creditors in the Administration or they will file a
notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the
Company will move automatically into CVL to facilitate this distribution. It 1s proposed
that the Joint Administrators will also become the Joint Liquidators of the CVL It s
proposed that the Joint Liquidators will be authonsed to act jointly and severally in the
subsequent liquidation

Creditors have the night to nominate alternative liguidators of their choice To do this,
creditors must make their nomination in wnting to the Joint Administrators prior to these
proposals being approved. Where this occurs, the Joint Administrators will advise
creditors and provide the opporturuty to vote In the absence of a nomination, the Joint
Adminmistrators will automatically become the Joint Liquidators of the subsequent CVL

Choice of compulsory liquidation or CVL

If the Joint Administrators beheve there are matters requiring further investigation by a
hguidator/the Official Receiver, or that there are civil claims with a good prospect of
success that may be pursued by a liquidator, but not by an Administrator, the Company
may be placed into CVL or wound up by the Court and the Administrators are authorised
to take the necessary actions relating to either of the options at their sole discretion

In these ciwrcumstances the Jomnt Administrators shail exercise themr sole discretion in
deciding whether the Company should be placed into CVL or wound up through the Court

1} February 2013 11




Jeffery iwandswortn) Limited - in adminisiration Sipith & Williamson

13.

Dissolution of the Company

If the Joint Administrators think that there 1s no reason for Company to move to either
compulsory ligwdation or CVL on the bases set out above, It 1s proposed that they file a
notice together with their final progress report at Court and with the Registrar of
Companies for the dissolution of the Company. They will send copies of these documents
to the Company and its creditors The Jomnt Administrators’ appointment will end foliowing
the registration of the notice by the Registrar of Compantes

Pre-administration costs and expenses

13.1.

Pre-administration costs

Set out below are detalls of our pre-administration costs 1n accordance with R2 33(2)(ka)
and R2.33(2B) IR86

» The basis of our pre-admimstration costs was set out 1n our engagement letters with
the Company dated 7 August 2012 and 7 December 2012 Our costs under both
engagement letters were to be charged on a time cost basis

o The onginal engagement was to review the financial position of the Company and to
advise on the options available to 1t, this 15 outside the scope of pre-administration
costs. These costs totalled £24,207, of which £20,000 was paid by the Company and
the balance will be wrnitten off

* Our second engagement letter covered advice and assistance provided to the Company
tn respect of the sale of its business and the administration appointment. Our time
costs In respect of this were £72,075, which remamn unpaid in their entirety at the date
of this report. An analysis of these costs 1s set out at D.)

e It was necessary to carry out this work prior to the Company entering administration to
facilitate the pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business and assets For the reasons
set out \n our letter of 31 December 2012, we are of the opinion that this sale has
achieved the best realisation value for the Company’s assets in the circumstances, and
has therefore furthered the achievement of objective (¢) by improving returns to
preferential and secured creditors

e We are not seeking to recover any specific separate amount In respect of the costs of
the formalities of the Administrators” appointment, although an element of this time 1s
included within the pre-appointment costs that we will be seeking approval for.

« We are not aware of any fees or expenses incurred by any other person qualified to act
as an msolvency practitioner with a view to the Company entering administration

* The payment of unpaid pre-admirustration costs as an expense of the admirustration Is
subject to approval under R2 67A IR86 and 1s not part of the proposals subject to
approval under P53 Sch B1 IA86

11 February 2013 12



Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited - in adminisiration Smith & Williamson

13.2.

13.2.1

We also incurred disbursements as set out below

Disbursement £
Travel (estimated ~ see note below) 1,140 95
Accommodation & Subsistence 1,278 98

(estimated - see note below)

Company Searches 12 00

Total 2,431.93

The travel and accommodation costs set out above are estimated and subject to
confirmation once invoiced by our service provider and these will be confirmed when
seeking approval for payment of pre-appointment costs, and detail will be provided n our
next report.

Pre-appointment expenses

We have summarised the pre-appointment expenses in the table below

Firm Services provided Basis of fee Costs Costs .
arrangement incurred in paid in

period £ period £ -

Biake Time costs plus

Lapthorn Legal services disbursements 14,220 00 Nil

Valuation of plant and
gdvr:r;r:{j)ns equipment/site g:gl;i::;rffealtgs 6,467 00 Nil
Y secunty

Colliers Valuation of leasehold Fixed Fee 1,500 00 Nl

International properties

Total 22,187 00 Nil

The payment of unpaid pre-adrministration expenses as an expense of the administration
is subject to approval under R2 67A IR86 and 1s not part of the proposals subject to
approval under P53 Sch B1 IAB6.

We have set out further details of the various pre-appointment expenses below

Blake Lapthorn

Blake Lapthorn was instructed by us prior to our appointment to assist with the formalties
of the administrators’ appointment and the pre-packaged saile of the Company’s business
and assefs The advice in respect of the sale included preparation of the sale agreement
documentation. Their costs were calculated on a time cost basis in accordance with a
tetter of engagement dated 5 December 2012,

11 February 2013 13




Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limifed —in administration . Stoith & Williamson

1322

13.2 3

14,

>

Biake Lapthorn’s costs in respect of the administrators’ appointment are not included n
the above table, as under R2.67(1) IR86 these are payable as an expense of the
administration without the need for approval. Further details of these costs are set out at
Section 15 below

Edward Symmons (“ES")

ES are a firm of chattel agents and valuers, which provided us and the Company with
valuation advice in respect of the Company's chatte! assets with a view to the proposed
sale of business

ES’ costs for this period were £5,600, calculated on a time cost basis in accordance with a
letter of engagement dated 3 December 2012, together with disbursements of £867,

Colliers

Colhiers, a firm of property agents and valuers, were instructed by us to provide a
valuation advice In respect of the ieases for the Company’s properties In Wimbledon and
Croydon which are intended to be assigned to Whitmore’s under the sale agreement

Colliers’ fee of £1,500 In respect of this advice has been settled by S & W, and we wiil
seek approval for this cost to be reimbursed to S & W along with the above expenses

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

The basis of the Joint Administrators' remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the

following bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by
them

e as a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

» by reference to time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff
managing the Administration, or

® as a set amount

The Joint Administrators' time costs at 31 January 2013 are £49,418. This represents 235
hours at an average rate of £210 per hour As noted in the Proposals section above, the
Joint Adrministrators are seeking to fix the basis of their remuneration on the basis of the
time properly incurred by the admimistrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing
in the administration 1n accordance with R2 106(2)(b) IR86 Appropriate approval will be
sought as outhned 1n section 11 of this report

A copy 'of "A Creditors” Guide to Administrator's fees s available on request or can be
downloaded from the R3 website.

http //www.r3,org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Administrator
s_Fees_Nov2011,pdf

If you would prefer this to be sent te you in hard copy please contact Chnis Trimble of this
office on 023 8082 7600

11 February 2013 4




Jeffery twandsworth} Limited —in admyristration Smith & Williaimson.

15.

Attached at Appendix D.in 1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade to the above date.

Attached at Appendix E 1s additional information 1n relation to my firm’s policy on staffing,
the use of sub-contractors, disbursements (including current outstanding amounts) and
details of our current charge out rates by staff grade

In accordance with SIP 9, the Joint Administrators will be seeking approval to draw
Category 2 disbursements as and when funds are available, in accordance with their firm's
published tanff, Details of Category 2 dishursements charged by the firm can be found in
E.iv  The secured and preferential creditors will be responsible for approving such
expenses,

Professional advisors

Since the appointment of the Joint Administrators, the professional adwvisors listed below
were used The choice of professional adviser was based on our knowledge of their
experience and their ability to carry out the work required. Consideration was also given
to their suitability based upon the complexity and nature of the administration.

The nature of the work provided and the basis upon which fees were agreed 1s also set out
below The arrangement with each adviser 1s subject to regular review

Firm Services provided Basis of fee Costs + . Costs <
arrangement incurred in . paid in’
period £ °  period "
- £ B ke »
Edward Assistance with disposal of Time costs plus
Symmons  bodyshop/Chevrolet assets disbursements /
percentage of 1,532.00 Nil
realisations
Blake Legal advice and assistance  Time costs plus
Lapthorn relating to the dibursements
administrators’ appointment 2,280 00 Nil
under R2.67 IRB6
Blake Legal advice Iin relation to Time costs plus
Lapthern various matters including disbursements 8,855 00 Nl
property, employment and
creditor 1ssues
RG Payroll information Time costs 92 40 92 40
Davies production
Total 12,759 40 §2.40

11 February 2013 15




Jeffery (wandsworth) Limited - in admsmistration ) Smith & Williamson

16.

Creditors’ rights

17.

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
{with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with
the court’s permission) may request In wnting that the Administrators provide further
information about their remuneration or expenses which have been itemised 1n this
progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {(with the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may within 8
weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to court on the grounds that,
in ali the carcumstances, the basis fixed for the Administraters’ remuneration 1s
inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the
Adrministrators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Detalls of the procedure for obtaining further information or challenging the remuneration
charged are set cut in Appendix F

Meeting of creditors

The Jaint Administrators think that neither objective (a) or (b) above can be achieved. In
accordance with Paragraph 52 (1) {c) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Administrators are therefore not required to convene an intial meeting of the Company’s
creditors

The Joint Administrators are however obliged to hold an inttial creditors' meeting f 10% in
value of the creditors request it If you wish for a meeting to be held, you must notify us
in writing in the prescribed form (Form 2.21b, which 1s annexed to this report) on or
before 8 business days from the date of sending the proposals to creditors.

In the absence of any such request, the proposals will be deemed approved

Creditors may wish to note that If they wish for a meeting {0 be convened they must
deposit with us security for the costs of convening that meeting and we may not act to call
the meeting until that secunity i1s in place. We would estimate the costs of calling the
meeting and undertaking the related statutory obligations to be of the order of £6,000
plus VAT

Creditors considering whether to cail a meeting may wish to note that the purpose of the
meeting s purely for the purposes of approving or modifying the proposals. Unlike a
lrguidation meeting 1t does not afford creditors the opportunity to question the directors of
the Company.

11 February 2013 16



Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited - in administration Sinith & Williamson

18. Next report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the
end of the first six months of the administration or the end of the administration (If
finalised before the end of six months following the administrators’ appointment)

o a2

Gregory Andrew Palfrey and David John Blenkarn
Joint Administrators
Dated 11 February 2013

11 Febiuary 2013 17



Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited — i adminstration , Smith & Williamson

Appendix A. Additional information required by R2.33 IR86

Relevant Court High Court of Justice, Companies Court, Chancery Division,
Strand, London, WC2A 2LL

Court Reference 9498 of 2012

Trading Name(s) Phoenix Vauxhall, Phoenix Chevrolet, Phoenix Saab

Trading Addresses 80 Plough Lane, Wimbledon, London, SW17 OBW
75 Piough Lane, Wimbledon, London, SW17 0B)
218 Purley Way, Croydon, Surrey, CR0O 4XG

Former Name(s) Retallsupply Limited {changed 4 November 1994)
Registered Office Impenal House, 18-21 Kings Park Road, Southampton,
SO15 2AT

{(Formerly 10 Chiswell Street, London, EC1Y 4UQ)

Registered Number 02981649

Gregory Andrew Palfrey and David John Blenkarn both of
Joint Administrators Impenal House, 18-21 Kings Park Road, Southampton, SO15
2AT

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has
been made authorising the Joint Administrators to act jointly
and severally.

Date of Appointment 19 December 2012

Appointor General Motors UK Limited

Company Directors Philip Jeffery
Motars Directors Limited

Company Secretary Mators Secretarnes Limited

Philip Jeffery — 242,382 Ordinary Shares of £1 each
General Motors (UK) Limuted - 980,118 Preference Shares of
£1 each

Shareholders

Holding company General Motors UK Limited

11 Februgry 2013 18



Jeffery {Wandsworth) Linuted - in administration

Appendix B. Receipts and Payments

Sinith & Willilamson

B.i1.

Receipts and payments account for the period 19 December 2012 to 1 February

2013

RECEIPTS

Goodwill

Leasehold Property (1)

Plant & Equipment

Motor Vehicles

Stock/WIP

Book Debts

Pre-appointment PDQ Receipts
RBSIF Trust Momes

Rent apportionment

Cash at Bank

Prepayments

Property Licence Fee

Bank Interest Gross

Third Party Funds Recerved
Cash held on site on appointment

PAYMENTS

RBSIF Trust Monies
Agents Fees
Computing Costs
Bank Charges

Balances in Hand

Interest Bearing Current Account (Fixed Chqg)
Interest Bearing Current Account (Floating Chg)

VAT Receivable

Fixed Charge
E
25,000 00

Floating Charge
£

100
84,995.00
13,000 00
10,000 00
29,787 22
27,392 94
48,525 53
10,235.11

934,182 08
15,152 35
118,114 96
38 01
22,043 10
3,475 95

1,316,947 25

48,525.53
92 40
2,352.88
20 00

25,000 00

50,990 81

1,265,485 86
470 58

— 2500000

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

316 25

* The receipt of £118,114 96 entitled 'Property Licence Fee’ above relates to funds paid
by the purchaser In respect of iIts occupation of the Company’s leased premises, which
are payable in full to the iandlords of the properties in respect of rent due

» Office holders’ remuneration has not yet been approved.

s We have not yet sought approval of or drawn any cother costs that would require the

same approval as our remuneration

» Details of payments made to us from outside of the estate are included in the body of

this report

» Details of significant expenses paid are provided in the body of our report

+ Detaills of payments made to sub-contractors are shown in the body of our report,

11 Februory 2013




Jeffery (Wandsworth) bimifed — in administration Smith & Williamson

e Information concerning our remuneration and disbursements incurred to date 1s
provided In the body of the report

» Information concerning the ability to challenge remuneration and expenses of the
administration 1s provided in section 16

o All bank accounts are Interest beanng
» There are no foreign currency holdings

* All amounts in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of VAT VAT 1s
expected to be payable / recoverable on all transactions In the estate subject to VAT
In the event of any variations to this, such amounts would be disclosed as irrecoverable
VAT,

11 February 2013 20




Siith & Williamson

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Linited —in administration

Appendix C. Estimated Financial Position at 19 December 2012

C.. Estimated balance sheet

Asszats £
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 363,314
Invantories  Mew vehiclas 3912 785
Demo vehicles 750 308
Used vehicles 1418 458
Franchise paris 288 524
Non franchise parts (5818)
Other Stock (7 315)
Work In progress 35874
Dablors Vehile 25263
Trade 426,566
Faciory bonuses 650 627
Warranty 189 143
Insuzance clams o
Finance (4 958}
Paris bonus {48 687}
VAT 0
Tax 0
Intra company Q
Inter company 1]
Prepayments 301 872
Other assets 0
8,285,067
Non Current Assets
Properly plant & equipment 1304 129
1,304,129
Total Assels 9600 096
Liabllllles
Current Llabilities
Cash overdraft )
Cradnors Trade {191 767)
New Vehlcles (5189 384}
Used Vehicles (1 559 B51)
Customer daposits {83 199)
Settiements ]
Invoice Discounting {105 537)
GMAG (648 158)
VAT {479 0G5)
Payroll {126 565)
Tax {30 313
Intra company ]
Inter company ]
Accrualy (322,495)
Provisions
(8 686,354)
Nen Current Liabllitles
Long Term Lc GM Equity (2 597 000)
GM Working captial loan
75 Plough Lane (491 666)
{3088 666)
Toral Liabfites (11,775,021}
Net Asaols / {Llabilitles) (2,174,825)
Equlty
Share capital 1,222,500
Eamings / (Losses) Current Yoar (646 992)
Prior peried profit adjustments (2976 617}
Retained Earnings / (Losses) to Dec 2011 226 184
Total Equity / (Deficit) (2,174,925)

11 February 2013

21



Siith & Williamnson

leffery (Wandsworth) Limited — in adminstrabion

List of creditors

C.u.,

corL AV9 §LMG ‘uopucy peoy siBeausisy L1
7Rt X1 Doz foN weybumaN peoy Agleg 90y uawpedag saoimseg eBa yn adesyou) o
002z HIE 129H ‘eaysdwey ‘exoisBuiseg peey Aspow g2
62 G2v'y QNG G1M A8ung ‘YLOMOL ‘UINOS 851y YUoMoL ZE2 ‘asnoy [onde)
96 v2€E HN$ $N7 'uanT ‘peoy mojleg 0ar
9/ 89 HHY vHO A2ung 'weydny ‘Aep SSIEM ‘FL N
8€ 092'2 SHI EA LOPUCT ABM [BLOG | PBIWN 8SNOYSIEA Buoydies) ey

- SNE PPN pioypag uoiBuipien wieg ssauisng lioud |
- HHE £HE '8y ‘weyuaydag Aepy S10WBIAY 2

05 04 MB¢ 610E UsIEALNSAID 1BE UIRYD ‘PROY PLOJPRIE HIBd PUBIPOGAY BSNOH PUBIPGOM ‘P SBIIGM[AQ BIDIY3A S0y
59 26% 2 L SEML ‘PIoMsy eue ewogiiads aleisy Buiper] Aaung 1saps g-£ un
g1 981 2 IME PLSS ‘X89S UOISEY HAL(] INOABSPLST '@SnoY snuer
00 08 adz 020d xessng 1sem ‘Buiag ‘1eang ybiy esuen ssausng usair) wepep
0g s£8 736 LHIN *sauAad UCHIN *3nuany AAB( LNOD YBWEIY J00E X08 Od $IgRARYSH SIUNCAIY IS
00216 HS8Y 919N weyBuiopn i As(Bue ‘peoy uonels 29
9g 261 SZESW 191SBYIUBY AB|SIOM PEOY ASNISSUJ g XOg Od '8MlUar) 601AI8S 10WAISNsy
92 I59 4Z2 £83N 8uAy Uodn BiiSEIMEN *ILAL "M 103C id 18 hun Adudnosul By
00 0st 002 020d '¥assng 1sepy, Buagy Yeang ybiy *enues) ssouisng Lasin wepey
00 802°2 AZE | LAMS UOpURT BasSIINEg PROY MEed Basi31eg gee
04 S¢ ZIM 51MS uopuo peoY SUcpAeH 962 * O Jeay
G/ 692 vdb 0ZMS UOPUOT 'SEYD UCPSIGUINAL 5010 UOSMEIN g1 ‘ABA028H M pg SAng
86649 1re 618 anuyseaue uokog uciyBnoyisan 'pROY 181SaUJUBH 09E-+SE
00 ve OXZ 6ND ‘Aeung weyureq Aepp AQsau asnop Aempeap|
ok 941
1S 026 ¥4 TAD 2154 ‘amysyiag ‘piopebuny wed weyuweyy Aepa leudin
16081°¢ NLZ £58 'l01sug uoysy ‘alelsg Buipel) aeA uolysy “suen Apsqr) YInog /91-£81 awwedaq jNuog 1pal)
0SEL0'Z VIE 0158 101sug *ABmasnes 86p0oT sied poamie)
P LEE 142 INL ‘ludy ‘s eBpuqun ‘peoy tuesal) ‘asnoH sdijjiyd
bt L8 DY PAS '2aysdoys 'weydly ey SSauISng Weyory g iun
er ELP'E JHO ZHYM SMO[IIM 97 UOIMBN ‘PEOY UCIYSY "B $SOUISNG SPURIDOOM | 9SNOH MO{IIAY
02 180°2 S8 B11Y 'ABung 'wosdy peoy pealsiag g1
08 00£'¢ OHBE PAG SPUBPM 1sapy uoidi] ‘pur3 $adung 19ang ybiy 'asnoy uaqy
00 002'1 NFE ALD3 'ucpuc peod AN 661-£61
00 002 MHO £NN ‘UolduByLON "Wed UOUNOW LNGS) BIBARIE | g-/ ‘8SNOH Uoneag
00ZI69 Zav LW 131SauduBw 18805 BUOLBLYD . BSNOH S SAWEP 1§ SOURULY AJI0AU| SJOWIEPIY O/
00 00E 0 2235 udpuOT 183G UBUIPBAR ‘anusAy 1SaWwT O
00 084 HHB 80A YHOJSB|OWED PBOY AGISS *8SNOH (|IUSHOO0IS
00 089 Hd0 337 @ays/aisania 'Aapouly ‘peoy AaimeH g '@SNoH LeD
O Els'2 139 80| XA$ST UDHD) LUDJROOAA *aleIST [BUISNPU| DBOY UOSIBpUY ‘b Jun
0098 v36 120y 'anysdwey ‘eyoisbuiseg ‘maip Buiseq ‘asnoy wnuey
e L00°L Nv9 LHY Aeung mpypay “1auion smeus
00038 01 Nd0 6L1Y ABUNS JloM3 BnuaAy poomsli4 gy
9L 106 91EM Aeung 'Aasusy2 ‘peOH 1012144 'adeld pIemAs
£5 406 41/ 0238 ‘uopuor ‘abiusy 'peeY UOPAQD |9
810202 HIZ 65 USHOA YINGS PIRIYays 18a4g piog ‘unoy) apisiales |
00 v8EQ 879 249 ua) "snygisiy peod [yabp3 og
Q0 b5 Q2 7O/ 9HA Wsy volbuidiy) eumog *auE BaYS WEd SSAUISHY HOOH 1aMOT | IUf)
90889 2 vHt /DY Buipeey apeay) peoy uoiels ‘wruog ey
3 SsaIppy

SBUYIBN UBB|D

vopfai) Jadoon

©088017)

saoaeg Buuasubug (opden
paIwIT 0u14 ggnyg

PI1 S3L0SS803Y 7 SaJEdS JOJOW § LOULER
pi 8snoyaueap susydien ay )
sse|bolny e paiwi ¥ ualeg
SWAISAS BUIlWU| BA 1010k AT
5821183 [RIDUBUL AGAIG
selowbuiog

papwiy Ha4d

P 8JIH 183 SKWS

UOINIISU| SpJBpUBIS USIug
palwry {spiy Bunaxew) sepisuing
Q/Q 121834aueN 204

2{d suOHEAUNILICAD|3) YsSNug

P senaeg Juswafieueyy yomipog
soih) 108png

subig seyong ysng

Iing £ 4N

P17 Auedwon ¥207 uoljog

poliwN SUONANY JB7 ysiug
eauemssy Aueng Jy

P11 XN sed1Aeg Je[eeg ddy
SUONNIOS SUBY 1SII@

aasouwoiny Qv

P 8RR ddd WXV

pin alewioIy

{Buysngng Jepesy) enfhg Jopel) oy
PAUNT SA21ABS 010N WEY
5151607 *F SHUCIII9)T padUBADY
pr Buysygng einjosay

521181661 enagay olny

palw [BIUONSINY

SOINY AY

aBojoiny

pI swasiseeq ebeueapy
paywn yn leqoiny

PajiWwI UDIRID0SSY SjiqoLuoiny
dnougy Jojoy Aeqqy

yoalony

paliwi Buissasoid Bl MBWOINY
1815BIUY

S QIUBINSU} [BIILBYID UONRIIOSSY J)IgoLIoINY
paiw sofry 1y

7 sweisAs aeday sanowolny

papwn) (WN) xelepny

awey

22

11 February 2013



Smith & Williamson

.

—in administration

Jeffery (Waondsworth} Limiled

195921
£¥ 682
96 022'E
000062't
000828
opesy &
0z 18 8¢
28 26E
26 L0%
52 ¥9E'E

26 166 1PE
L2202
0L 41 L
09 €01

01 ¥8
000z

98 2£6°t
66 0

0£ 968 1
00 8

Q0 Ele
91 965
£Z 1291
0z 2114
00 09
180891
QLveZ ¢

00 BYE
OF vie
€8 ¥

00962 L
e gov'sh
Ov 98
rosye v
00 020')
G006 S
00 g€l
00 +29
00 822't
82 921's
2611
8L 8L2'L
3

UBSIBIA [P/ 1Y ‘OF - 8€ 12 NIsAAjoywiaH

AN? PHD "Aeung WEYDIN ABA SIPUBA 3SnoH JyBuaiien £ tupn (Spoob Ap uopaiquima} 0126 DN
ANy vHD “Aaung ‘weyoup ‘Aep SipuE M ‘asnoH yBumpes ¢ o (spoch 1aml 2E21 OV
180 Z1 MS ‘uopuo ‘eue Ubnold wnipeIS uopdIquIpm

Qaxp 0"D Aeung uopha) Aepp ssaiboud 91

SHS v13 UOPUOT WEYA\ AfRURD SPEUUDIOD YUON 8U) 6

MEE PHD WRUINY peCY YaINyd 98 +1 v ‘uewedaq sunoday

3LE LMN ‘U0PUCT ‘|IH | ‘AempeoIg 8Y) 839

¥O8 9aH 'prRysIappny ‘sdioylugwaysg ‘peoY LoNeIS “ied Abojouysa ) adioyiueunsys ‘vz 1un
dd0 23N 'PUBHAQUINULON 'fBAB|2Q) LOIESS MOY B|anog 9

MVYB ENS ABung 'weayn) yuoN “uadsas) weyls og

4v6 611 ‘Aeung ‘wosd] yied ssouisng peawbudn ‘peROY widyualg 81

T2 ZAD SPUBIDI 1S3M, 'ANUSAQY) uapusy Suet uoldwe ‘wiey yleaH

ANG GALL ‘MOJSUNoH *Aepp Xis80Ud ‘wied xuaold § *esnoy asudisjug

ANE SML .xwmm_DD._.;_ __SoumEDDI ._x.m.?; XSOy el Kiuaoyd § asnaH .ww_._u._wucm

101 SIML XSSAPPIN UOYSY PROY UOXeS 1|

400 S 1DN ‘weybunio Aajsauuy a0 B0 MM UNOD POOMYEE 2 'aSNOH Aaxo
NIAAMS “THOAINTOW ‘€2 SE¢ 'Z€1 xog

Sab pHD ABLNS 'Weyo SUapED JaYnY 9 AsAcosd 3 O

339 240 ‘uophou) yinog ‘peod Lowbug g1

M0 LVMS uopuo Bunos] ‘eue] NBLED 636

OMP 0D ‘'uopiosD ‘peOY UOPAOIZ B2S ‘Bua) o1 51 A

rdi 237 ‘eIys1olsenia] Aaioy 18205 axmed | ASNOH Meys

MJ0 Z1MS UOPUTT 'UOpRIqUIAL BuRT ybnold /9

dNZ 915 U] uo SyMS ‘usuD pAaug yed ssawsng udalg) pheug g un

NAS ZEAD 'auysyoime p 'edg uoiBuiwest ‘laang Anuly, *sajgels asnoH Apuuyg

VHE 0dD ‘A8ung 'UopAoID ‘ielid vE Z Wun Jaddn

0D/ ELML WEUNSS anuaAy pooMLII3 05 ¥0g Od 9SNOH YlwWS ‘adukuld adicau) SaY 00
ML ZLOM PIOJEAL PEOY Uopusiel) gg Buiping epAH piemp3

NYE BEHD 181S8yD aAlU(] [[BUJeUBY) 'GSNOH JOMO |

SrE 64O Uophcly BuEq Med B8SNOH I1aWAGE] UOIDas $8leY 55duIsnyg

SH6 §157 'spaaT ‘yuoysoy sue aebpeaig Loz

HO6 99 weybuiuig uoiseqbp3 ‘GeR X08 Od

V16 911 Aaung Aasuayn “yed Ssauisng aud| HOMUBH 8ujudn) BJIABS 0JU0D

N 'Spag ‘U0l ‘PECY 8L0GQS() ‘#SNOH UIJULY

ZNL 958 (05118 YBd AN@SaM pEOH 30113 v§L

a9 HI M 'Ucpuo’] 18305 UBWUO 2 'OSNOH UBWNOG "Walleda] SIUNoady uaD
X' 613 Aeung uolbuissey) peoY ¥ONgaoH #0L

NXE 81X0Q uoxQ uolduseq ‘g€ X086 Od

NDZ ZZLX 'Aeung ‘prayiayies Sov xog Od

TX6 P13 Ucpuo Aeng) Uinos “Aep Sjenwpy ‘Unod) bomneag gt

(85 523§ 'uopua peoy ybnosoqa oz-g1L

HAL S11 Asung suoisappy ‘anusay pdeyn o

HdZ tyH ‘xasappiyy diisiny ‘enuaay plaipiey v luawedag slunoxy

ANE 01MS ‘aiuseyn uolbupy Wied ssauisng ualBuipy asnoH eipapw

rOE £y SNUSEILET SQWEIAICK punt dliyp ‘alebyuon asnoy alebBupon
OV £A8 VISHICA 1SEM 'ANqQUIOY ] WIBd SSaUISNg U0 PN § 8snoH agpgnrt
ssaippy

HOWE) JUOIS33LSNDL) 3 L5
BAOID)

BABIDY

paIWT YHD

papwn BuuaauiBug yornul ¥ A Y
AUOYINY $92IA13G [BISUBL

Pl $8NUBY OINY SIDISO4
poenwry s801msg Bulaep paemioy
aAjasand

s10INaUIsIq Oy

1231198|3 | N0

p1 Auedwon 10101y wosdg

o xAdg

paliwr Y Dy asudiawg

Jen y luey asudiaugy

seljuay) seday Apog ssasdx3 003
MBYSEH SUBAD

$15pUR|3

uey3 a W

UOPAQID) S3ADQ

1SUQ4 suoQ

sasneg g g

AW UoNANY 18[RaQ

pajwr) saeq

palIWF] 8310Y7) 18[Eag

Bunaywep 2 Buisiuaapy playuag
subig anweuin

oid uasew g 85000

sauanaqg Jes apuwilunon
ABisu3 euci0)

pIT S2uBULY 1855 40

uopiou7 jo ybnasog vopua]
swalsAg Bunyaoly

palwry Afsusn

pi} 0oUUDD

ueld 0wa(] 18[0JAsYD

Patiun M 12101AsY%

palLINy Ble() uswier)

dT7 susun g

P11 8auan Jry passaxdwon
saoiaag Busaauibug voneiqed
180UQ) 1y 19eI0D

p17 Bukise) e

S anua 1eday (uSpady uOpADID
siayoeID

ayenpIeD

P17 suonnjog aalowoiny slvidwon
palwn auaiBAy vouuen
AluBLg A 19101480

BWEN

23

11 Februgry 2013



Smith & Willlamson

Jeffery (Wandsworth} Limited — i administratbion

00 005}
S4980 |
6l12v |
08 2IE'Y
08 6L
L6 EL
FAR:
9L 0L
Ov 62
FANA T
teggs |l
00 919
oogge |
BESLE
00 56

26 E
85,
FAR-7A R
EL €L
L2206 €
tvoGeL L
2S 661
00 2Ev E
04921
02 565 11

000¢

90 626'C1L
80 £15

62 00t

8y 69
LEAUY L
05 Sep'L
88 25

62 626

95 6L

00 595'921
00 £1€'01
00 690 6.
02 19E1
95218't

00 999'16¥

v8 2225102
21 82522
3

ING ZHN MIOGHON 4OIMON 1Sed pecy pesiswnid F1-01

Yy £HY lusy ‘WEyusydag PROY UOPACL) 'YiBd SSBUISNg youIeun

vy 01dS "ea0puy A1 x0g Od

JAL 268 ‘'weybuiwag ey sssuisng weyBuiwng Aemsped JINytos U80Sl sUYi SUOIIABG &YJ, LOE Wun
Iwb 613N W3y Buiey 153Mm ‘IH sBury anuaay iH sBuiy 92

atojdwron) asead|d

HIY 1WH ‘MouBH peoY Jauutd ECE

spuzpaian ey ‘waoplsdy Wy 0084 LOS Xog Od

AP PN ABung 19spAg 'peOy BPRUED 'anusl) [Bouyss] 1sadg g un

A BT ‘BIYSHI0A 1S3p ‘ANquiogl v/ X0g Od P8l asjueiens) 1e|Elsy

ABZ GLLM ASLuNg QUOLSIIPPY 'PROH MEH MBN ‘Iuawlieda] Slunoady

ATE ELAS '8NYSCOILS ‘YDINUDIUM ‘IESH 88815 LDINLINU 3U1

A17 1S ‘BIUSPIOYEIS JUB)| -UO-8H0)S &IBIST [BUISNPU| LalLe pROH ANgsmag ‘asnoH aangnp
HYZ LNY X8557 ‘plojioy “18aig yinog esnoy 1sodoan

Zac chg ey Weyusysag peoy pug siew(3 Jaddn vo1-051

090 S1YQ 015 %08 Od Uup pUBLIWG?) [Rudiesad(y SaNSNM [EUILNZ YJBI |
NAS ZEAD ‘anysyaimie pp ‘edg uolbuiwes 'pong Atl] 'sojgels asnoy Apuu |
Drg SEMN Projpag yoougiiw

2000 01 810K J8YI0 |y 9GFIED WUNCDOY AjUD S310AUI JLIe

Y5 £ ML ‘XaseppIy ‘yliomals) ‘prOY UCpUOT 00 ‘#snoH uoded

g1t /9 ‘weybuiung ‘spaysap ‘1aansg GleD /6-GE 'asnNoH elyspiy

MdZ PNN VoK WRUUCN SIHUMIRIG DROY (|9MSED

991G 0LdS “4encpuY ‘812183 [BUISNPU) UHOMEBAA ‘KB 1SOM

118 ZED ‘PUBNICIS *MoGSBID '$S010)/0L ‘19918 SPISABMISNED G6

MOY 9HH ‘Aeung ‘Iiypay peoy uojufizg 21 uappels [aeD

M1 NI 'xas3PPIy ‘PIaYu3 ‘peoy pired ‘2 un

Q0 +tN3 ‘sHaH 'uocpsappaH SUBT PR UGISBYD 1S3 pU| ANGSHHNG 6 i
XS PSS Lapiol PEOY UOPUQT 'alluas) DIAIY UOLBIN

40 ENS ‘2IysayD Hodio0lS ‘PecY MEd apisyjeay yed pIsyiesH

46 #1587 'spast ‘gEE xe8 Od

X37 141 ‘enysdoiys ‘paojia] ‘EE POOMUOUIOH '9E U

WNID138 oy 00588 ‘z2e Bamuaaisaspen

MHY | 1Y ‘1951905 SWAlH ‘PECY J8YBWSPUBH JSYELWSPUBH 2

dNO 65T $pas ‘alen adioyismouy

aNE 1735 "ubnoig peoy yieg £ painun yBnalg s:010ey Agaig 0o

49F 91S "'9NUSPIOLEIS JUaz] U0 BYNOIG ABAA UCINEAGUU| 8iUSYD SISSUsD)

¥dZ QN ‘uopuc peay uspdWweH pi LOBNGUISIQ yJEwysusg

ING ZEOY ‘anysdwey ‘ayosbuiseq ‘peoy 9si0p B1RIST [RUISNPU| WEH 1SApL
HAE LMN UOpUo] ‘pEOY uCisnT oz Jama] volsng ‘px 3 JaddoH JAvd

ISP ZLNG 'X@ssns 1sap 'Buyuop ‘peoy uoiBuiseg ‘asnoH sfipug ugiBuwing Aausajosu| g luswadiojug juawsbeue Kgeg
GV P21 'loodiaAr *asnoH ueiBay *100j4 YIS ‘Iuny ADUaAlOSU] [eUONBN

€12 tdS *Angsies ‘19allg Mep ‘19 x0g Od ‘esnoy uiydiog

DAP 8137 81882187 wolshipy Wadssaln) 181585N01D

302 ZWS ‘Asung ‘pealsueg peoy pieiHNoqueH 2

0002/20/%0 LAY 3l2g sinjuaqap abieyn Buyec)4 pus paxi4 udAi Alunses
NOZL G147 ‘WpieD 15210484 ‘mueBluepN o1ed 'Sejues) A 108H

BWG SN OISOYDUEL ‘10a1S Aapeg MBN ‘aSNcH 131SI0D ‘apisioaly Joojd pIE
ssalppy

P N IUBWSIE|H J33pad
palL] SICI0N plojusd

P 3N 10deg a0

sjaBuy aoiyO

I s1audld| 910

eidaoy] |54y

SJOJOW LLALLON

baey

SIpION

0 jiomaN

paun Buirelay J010py MON
pelwn giN

pajiwi 8100( [E1SNPU] NESSEN
paliwt 1sodoap

SAROWOINY BJ0W

P17 weyuaysag Jo SHISEW
2010y ueyjodoslay

SUDNN|OS SO|EsIBlfy Widyuep
panwt punalyy GBuiacld ¥0ougiiy
{luodngg) o

P slolow yuome|s) yBnosogpep
PI SWolsAS SSauIsng anyspipy
PBIM SBAILBYTD BMSIN

P17 sisijeoads asfiuagpy

PI SUOISSIWSURI] SNBILOINY ANSBN
HOIMEE) Zuag-Sepaciapy

P 00 9 2o

ST

uolap jo ybnouog uopeat
eSES|OINY X3

Sdb MS UopudT

P17 00 % uodwie

AN SSauIsng sAnowany - sked M
paqnurt 1o0aag sbelday

7 (3N) SIBUGNTT (BUGIEWSIU| LINBCIEH HEMNY
AWM [BLUOSIa USYOD Saler
P11 20ueu mesBip

somsher

paiwry rarsewlasreddy suosuyop
SWOISNY B anusAsy WH
SWOISNT) 'g anusAay WH
SWQISND '8 ANUBAAY INH

paiwn |dH

panwr BunssuiBug Ageq AueHq
foueynsuan YH spielen

Sld XN VWD

Ad AN OVIWD
yieaH tayfiejen
awen

24

11 February 2013




Sipith & Williamson

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited — in admirustration

95 60p‘gL

00 601
98 295'¢!
P LED
00 6£8'8
PrELS T
90 6£E'L
00 06
¥8 ¥62
00229
8% 665'€
9. 266"L
Q0 10¥ L
00 009
P L9V'EQL
00 8vE
00 0S50}
08 062
86600 1
€8 vy
08 +SE 9
8v 2t

S0 0€6

oogegt
00 0Z¥
00891
arevt
6E 1058
00 006
000lE2
22948
0009
0009

00 2£6 §01
LL88S 6
G 985
3L 902
02Eva
00 05t
9b 966 2
00 592

3

nae 1oy ‘enysyiag ‘fupeay ‘peod UWIBISEA §§
HHO 22N 121sayouely asnoH uozeqesq
Ty W0 W8y pojueq ‘Peor PopkeID “ed [BUISHPU] Wody g 1L

G110 £YMIN SIIYSpIOIEE pIayuBID Aepg, Alissaan ‘aduad ABojooudal pruRrn OF NUn
332 23d uUbnaoqiaiad ‘€86 xod Od

NEF £213 ‘A21NS "Weyyooq ‘Peay SWIaUINIRIg ¢

JNE SNN SIUEYUON yHomxug Aepa eucisuol|

XQz 010D "iopns “Aingpns ‘aeis3 puj iH vapbuieg §

HO2 5LND 'Kaung “Aapeque) 'proy As|unzg 062 ‘3BP0T AU

400 5108 CEQEN:—:DW NoQuqnN .w:c0>¢_ esnoH JoUBW

ANZ LM ABLING UDHQING ‘'YINOS asty %ooH ‘una welly © wun

AdS YEAD WoME, ‘pROY SeH

ZX{ OHD ‘uophorD 'peoy wied uoibuippag ‘esnoH Aigjes

ASL £Od SNACOUDIEAN MIIA SPISISOAL LNOD JBSSNH D8N0 JBJueT ¢ BN
109 91 AL 'Xasalppiy ‘SeWeY 1-uo-AINqung 19311 USdIL) ‘BSNOH |[amusg
VG 1S9 ‘o1sug ‘198515 J19pSY 0L ‘asnay aiebiany ‘g7 UBUMIOM 0/
DfE £4 W8y WEYUIHDBG "SNUARY spd UaP3 991

DHy 0£3d MopoN uuk] sBuny ‘peoy Asuuag

NS8 9INN ‘siueynon ‘Buiajay ‘fem poyal

1vZ 5105 voldweyinosg peoy yied sBuy 1z - g1 29snoH [euedw) ‘g7 UOSWERILIAL 2 YyIwS 00
QAL LLMS ‘uopuoT peod uBiH weyleq 692292

40g 4O ‘Aaung Aejuay pPEOY SUOISPOD) 2§ '85N0H WEIAS

WNG 210 “131Say2I0Q *DuQIsSWIG) ‘pRaY 1815ayuog GF 9SNOH SNeoS

ZHO A\ UDDUGT anuaAy WaISap ‘pPEOY RIoOUa)

vyt 1230 ‘euysiqieq ‘AqiaQ peoy uolayly Hnog) Aspeg

Y80 0ZMS UOpUOT ‘aue 8quoo) 021

PEGI/RI/ED UBAIE) Bieg aimuagen efupyd Buyeoy pug paxiy uaa Aunaes

QS 4803 UopUOT JO Al 184G 1A Jean aL-§ ‘dnosy Buunion)sey ssausng
ZN6 0ZMS ‘UOpuQT ‘asBY) UORSKJWNAL BNudAY AD[TRUM 8

APl £OM BIYSPIOJUSH 'YUGMSUELNIIY ‘188118 youny2) *asnoH yuomymeg pii dnom xasas 1deg 2oy
NNP 04D A8ung ‘Uophor) ‘DeoH PIOHEIS LI L SABM § UOPACID USH

vvv 1230 ‘Agieq peoy usialy | knod Aspeq

OHL 6¢S PlaIpaisayn peoy adioyifog 'asnoH IPH pueimoy *anue) Buissasoly Juswiey

XdO ZML 'xISIAPPIA ‘WBUSYIIM ]| ‘PEOY INBS DS

A36 LAQ ‘sPuBlpy 1sep ABipng £26+ x0d Od

406 0213 Aaung ‘yuompe) ‘Aepn SI9ABUS 95

OS1 614 ..._o_.m_._.mmmEO aje|s3 |ewsnpu| co-mcqmmmco ,m:ﬂ X0 9SNQR MAAYI3 |

2102/50/10 el ejeg eimuagep efieyd Buiigoy pus paxig uaao Alunoes

apz S1ML xasalppiy 'Wea4 ‘anuary poomwf3 0G X038 Qd  BSNoH yiws

ML 2 QD uspres) ukwam ped aayg ‘Aem uoded ¢
OHE ¥y D ‘ABLng "Weyapw Unog puogd 2 biun

difZ 2137 ‘59197 IRUoS|UNO PEOY YSJep

DHS PEAD "QIIYSHIIMIEAA HIIMIBAN ‘DBOY BULTLOD WNOD BUUNJOD £
508 810 Bag up alebisap, peOY JaiSUIN +EL

SSAIPPY

2419813 WBUINOG

PIT S130001d 1O YN 19US

pi} suijon 3 westieg
{uonensiuipe U p g © BYYS
P17 AN SUed gYvs

hosey Lojeg

sipenuon Bulues|n malaginog
palwr YN XdS

palwry ABojouysa} Yoogheidg
P11 seoweg efeuirin I1se3 Yinog
pBlILWI SWI0 S55UISNG SMOUS
sansifior swaisdg aeujeg
pajwn weubig

afies0lg gPDIYaA Waynog
SAJIAIEG YSED 100UN3aG

palwi JBpuUIYES

aWayos yasuad vy

S3IAISG 18D YIMG

uQ-deug

5[004 vQ-deug

SUBASIS BA panwi (Aspels) pead
saueds Jacng

o woseg

Bupel) suoag

D17 %N dnoug) [R13Y 1Meusy
Bunaje 111

[Bq0jS SaY

piT wawnInay Jsienads pasy

aid puenosg Jo yueg [ehoy
noy, v Aanoasy
SIAB] DY

pauwn M uonualey
SIPBYM B SBIAL LSH
SWAasAg eleq ey
pi7 dnao) e [eASY
AuN3ag o1y S qoy
PYI N RN HOWSY
p1 Bunnsuco N8Y
pI1 dv Aued [essny

P aoueuly 8310AL) SaH
JIBYXNBA XILSOUJ

piT 1980 eseyung
S1019B4 10101 BLILY
S3ISVHOUNG J0D S1YvYd
paliwry 13811 S%98Y Jemoq
PIN SUDINIOS BIWALS
SUBBIOSPUIM Y &

aueN

25

i1 February 2013



Smith & Williamson

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited — in administration

ZTTTO LI LL

00 ¥£9'v
£2 82282
95 £92'8
90 £26
0 £25'E
98 92'+1
08 816'¢
19 089't
S 125 €
00 SB5'91
G2 821'G
vl 181'6
20028t
£8 6EL'PL
£9 p1IG0L
0t 662'9
00 09E°L
PP SUL'E
05 €528
10022}
02 661
Q001
€2 GE9'L
00 0€9
+8 €62
00 080'v

00 000265’
12 292'19y -
£8 1992
¥2 05
00 935'L
00582
8€ 960°2
£9 162'9
ob 62
9¢ 296
¥ G22't
90 58+
3

FOY YIS "A8sing ‘uspioW ‘peoY Angualue) /£

QG 91 MS ‘uopud ‘weyiealg ‘peoy woibuipp ¢

Zre ay9 ‘Aaung ‘uopics) ‘peoY J8|IN 1

vae 2enD ‘eaysdwer ‘playsialad ‘PeEOY |INBION 52

XVl ZaW oy ‘BuneH ‘peoy xos53 v

40v 523§ 'vopudn ‘peoy Jutwiag g

ANy BMS 'U0puoT 'easialieg 'peoY Hemalg 'aiels] alouned ‘asnoH ylompny g
XHZ vHD ‘foung weydlyy oue Apues LEL 61Bd

W48 1Y WEd JaISa0i0p el Juowneag L sbunew il ¢1

N0 6113 ‘kaung "wosd] ‘suspien) weybuisiepn oy

VYL LD ABuNG ‘weydliy ‘pROY SA0ID) £OE

SV} 9LAS 'UOpUOT 'WEIBANS Hep ABUUEH 6

G4/ ZAAL 'XOSO[PPIN ‘WELUSHDIM | ‘SUBpIEL) BWE] /G

NVE 2AMS 'UOpUOT 'IIIH WeyleanS ‘peoY equiodieg 40

7€ 6L MS UOpuO Ed uaiow aienbg sbioag

€96 vg3S ‘uopuoT] ‘peoy POOMION 28 'L 1Bl

HNZ 1 INQ ‘xassng 1sep ‘Buiynop ‘peoy weybnog £ '8SN0H SUBLIOS A

VG 1SE 10ISUg 193NS YIOpaY 0L @SnoH aleBlaay g7 uBUDPOM O/

HMY SHY 'Asung ‘Bunpog ‘uowwsos 18buiqy ‘aue 1abuiqy ‘uapury

HAL ZL1X “Aslng ‘wwosd] ‘aue| upy “sred SSaUsng yansuo

JHP 6L MS 'UCPUGT ‘UOPS|QUIIA “BIE]IST |BUISNPU} SADID) W 'SYIOA UBIUOY

Y02 NS ‘Aaung 'uoNNG ‘peoY PIBUUO (b

NHE ZUE ‘uey ‘Asjiolg ‘uowwoy) Asjwolg |01-£6

avil 157 'SpaaT ‘ABM POOMBLUT '8SNOH POOMAWIIT ‘WOdSUBLY 0/

HEv PNS "A8ung 'uapiow ‘SauQ UODIEBYS ZE

AHZ 02N “JalSaydueyy ‘pPECYH MOISUWSIAL “WBd SSBUISNY S18M0] BUDJEPOA ‘lusluiedaq |00u0D ipaan
HIE £LAD X8553 ‘poomiualg ‘aiefudiay ‘PeoY POOMIURI 'AIBIST WIB USPPUND0D IN0g Nun
PEBL/ZL/20 UanD 8leg aimuagsp ebfiieyo Buieoy pue paxid UsAD Aundes

1AE 117 ‘UcinT 'PECY SUINOQSO 'SSN0H UIJLD

ZOAD SI0loW [eisuen) ljus aag ‘Aeme auch sassalppy

A8 LISA ‘B1USRIOJRIS “HoouuR)) ‘JUsasaln) poomsBuny ‘asnoH poomsBury

NHZ 0L AQ '0JIYSIZISEMI0 A ‘JaISUILLIBPRIY ‘peoy Weybullung ‘alels3 feulsnpuy (iuaals
NHE 2108 'SUaH "sN0Gqy pealsuelg ‘peoy uopAoy ‘asnoH sIaliy 2

Nd} 6N3 'x8853 'A8qqY WEYYZ A ‘AEM 10PN /| "SIBM W SIN 0/

Sd6 | ING ‘BUIyLOM ‘2811 ¥0g Od Buifiseys uonsafiuon

3dS 2Ly ‘Aeung ‘weybuiyg 'peoy pIoJpIng ‘SPeoISSoLT 8y

4%0 Z1719) ‘uespjayanpy ‘abeja ssauisng uiog sbetuey ‘'z 1004 ‘Buiping usdsy &y
QHE £13 A81ng ‘uepley meN ‘peoY uoisBuiy gg1-081

XI'6 S1dH ‘$4ong ‘leubuiiops 'pEOY USIBLUUSEY 'SIBd [BIWOM 91

DOS ZZNL ‘PleyNon 'B1BIST [BUISNPU| Yoolqreq ‘apisaiquielg ‘Lnod) seusyBuiy §
HAQ 12Dy ‘enysdwey ‘ayoisbuiseqg 's|wpunoy

ssalppy

S1a)ag usLRg

SpUOY UBWIOY

epyoy qnyer

1O YN

AaQ Bsi]

BUBAIQ UelS

Sljoyoy Jaouadg

YseN pieyory

wepeyny Jeybsy

[1eM uyor

SIOUBIH WELNLY

SI0UB{ SBWEBY JA4

K210 BN

sapeyn Joboy

lequieg jueio

SBANY U0SIpUY

PalIWIM SUBWIOD A

P O1SSddiNg

P17 80UBLSI LB BSNOUPOOAA
Pl {$8)1q0WoINY) SUASIAA
panwin (|8ssiq) UOSIEA
Nem A

panwi {safiesen) Buy r m
P11 MN dnosgy uaiemsyion
PIT S8NHAIBS JUBWIAAOY BJDIUBA
BUO[EPOA

SEAXF UBA

POl M SIOLOW [B18USD
SHE [[BYXNEA

pelwn {N) S3 BIIoBA
P 8AROWOINY [BSI3AIUN
£ $aig Jen pasn
uonBNSILILIPY JOpNY
uopuo Joj Jodsuery

PI7 SU0S 2 SIIUM M L
PBHWIT SBIAI8S S L
PONWIT 8nsie Wwe |
epes) sdi

pi lewsstu) Ainjua?) 152
pajw mo|sang Auo|
swen

26

11 February 2013




Smith & Williamson

0

Linvted —in gdministration

Jeffory (Wandsworth)

Appendix D. Time Analyses

Analysis of pre-appointment time costs

D.1.

| OE 522 00 520°2L | 1 00 0£Z 05 008'0Z 00 ZLS'LT 05 TEH'ET { E] _muOh_
| | 06 6T€ { 05'F S8 8ET 09 601 $6 99 | SINoH |e3o L
6L L1E 00 S9¢ ST S0 060 [uaunuiedde-ald) Jewlo
{0 0sg s 25 STO a1 [wawiwedde-sud] Guiubis pue |zacidde maiazs Jabeupw fiepaug
Q0 001 00 S€T S€1 SET [ausuwodde-a14] Gumy
86 EST 05 S£9°S5 a9 g€ 09 8¢ L0IA0IC 1[SSY
1€ 8v1 05 T1E'L 0t 6% 0z 6£ 096 [Iuawiuiodde-aid] Guj@ar.s
28 9€2 05 LE4'% 00 02 5T 9 096 2 v Buiuueid qor
a0 081 00 9¢ 0zao 0zQ sarued paisausiu]
80 682 05 11T 592 S0 a5 0 ot g saunbua pue sauanb (FaA0dwa BuPnPu)) SIoLpaI)
86 8vT ST EPT'8E 0Z €51 SLE 0T £¢ 56 99 OF 6E SSAUISNQ JO B[RS HIed-aid
La a4 St 81 S9ET S0t Sk 1 518 upRUBLLIN3OP Juawiuicdda-aid Jo uoneledald
58 71§ 47 £95°T ansg sz a SL1 Q0 € sanewLIa) JuaUnuIoddy
09 54¢ QS 68¢°L St 9z ogz §9 /1 Q09 SUONdO pUR ADUBAIOS O] BUTR| Hiom AIOSIADE JeJausn
95 ¥11 5L ¥6T LT S0 020 SEQ ${33yD punoubipeq pue s3ydIeas Auedwa)
1t £0C Q0 L1 s0¢Z 90 ak 1 sbunazw |eIu
gt 181 00 £97 Sp T SE T a1 g suanep uawabebua pue ‘s328UD SIS PUBR PIPUOD WY
juauymoddy-sag
SINGH Anaipy
ulF ¥ s4noy oddng SIRUOISSOJO0I suvbeuew Jaurred
ey aay 2101 W SHeISISSY 101USG SO0

27

i February 2013



Smith & Wilhamson

Jeffery (Wandsworthl Linuted —in acminisiration

Analysis of fime costs for period 19 December 2012 to 31 January 2013

D.u.

LT ObT 09 695'ET 05 95 sb 0 08§ ST S ST 0% ST
00 08T Q0 £+ GET SE1
00 S0z Qs @2 0T 0 010
TZ 622 01 reP'S 0 €2 0z o G011 586 092
00 00T 040 ST STa ST Q0
0% 612 05 2227 08¢ [ SE€E0 ooe
08 £0€ Q0 £+0'S a9 91 Ol E a0 € 0s 01
€6 £L0Z 09 10€ Sv1 001 S¥Q
6T £97 00 £95 St g [ 00T
90 941 00 922 S5 T T4 094 0L 0
Z% S91 00 SSE G112 1z
00 08T 00 8T 019 01 ¢
00 08T 00 81 0T 0 0T 0
TT BLT 08 ETS'T &5 8 0T 0 s 8 000 ao o
00 081 00 zt9 oF € ov £
L8 9€T 08 Lt SE0 0T O €z 0
a0 08T 00 $98 08 ¢ 08+
+0 ¥ 0S TP6'oT €1 64 a£'0 09 ov 0T 92 SLIT
£L £7E 00 8¢ oSt 0S 0 00T
EE EPE 00 090°2 009 0s 0 05§
6z ¥S1 00 80T aLa 05 Q az 0
08 29T 00 6£8 00§ [
29 £5T 007842 §9 11 59 41 00z
LE 61 05 97£ 08 v 0L ¥ [vI]
TT pET 0§ 68b S9E 59 ¢
00 65¢ 00 9£Q'T oov a9rT ot T ST
£5 581 0§ 918 ov ¥ 0Z0 SLT St T
8Z &¥Z §2 808'S 0g E2 050 0z SZ 81 SL1
S6 072 £ 008'T S18 Sy S St 0 ST ¢
SINOH
u/3z 7 sinoH JiP1s proddng SIELOISSIJ0ld ssalieuey Jaupied
2JBYH DAY j230.4 B SJUB)SISSY 10138 BYIO

[s3988v] 13410

[s19ssv] Buiji4

<Jal1ew uonadwod 1504 ‘ssauisng jo s|es
[esauab ‘sjuabe yym fBujset

jueq je ysen

JoYm B 5B S53UISNG JO BlES

€13SSE 91192 J3UIO

3005

{s1abpa| poubisseal Guipn)pul} asueuly oy Ralgns ou $10392Q
Butioloey/Bunnunadsip anoaw 03 P30qns 5101929
(49y10) Auadosd abaeyd paxd

(sBurppng pue puep) Apadoid afseys pax|d
Sjossy JO Loljesijeay

MAIADI SPI0D3L BUIIUNOIDR pue yoag Aloymels
SJUIRdUI0D 13DJOYDIEYS pUR J0JIPIID

53J1euu011sanb J3NPUAd pue 335UpLodsalans 510133110
suonebisaaul

[dav] 19130

(d9y] Bulubis pue [eacsdde malaal Jabeuew /10133419
jeJaudb ‘siasiape pue sjuaby

[dav] WwawsbruRw UoIEWI 04U pug B4

Buimaael |

uoI8Y0.d 19558 [RJ2Ud0 pue BIURINSU]

{01002123]13 Buipnpul) spiodas Auedwied JO UCNII0Ld
ugisssalboid pue smalaal ‘bujuueld gop

Buipuag Buipnpou) ‘jesasusb Buuaiyse)

5101paJ3 Buipnpul 's13113| UoIleJynau Ju3wluiodde«1sad (eiu]
sBunaaw pue spadad ‘suznal ‘Aoynes

Bumug)d pue UOIIBLHSIVIWPY

- b - T Apandy

28

11 February 2013



Smth & Willlamson

Lirmted - i adminstration

Jeffery (Wandsworth})

86 60Z st 8Iv'6t 0z 191 05 9ZE'ZT SZ 8p0’'ST  0S Z8'TT J 12301
SE SET 0L E 06 61 08 £5 56 EE $INOY 2301

59 Z6T 5§ PO9'ST a0 18 X3 00 95 St ST [3 33
00 0st 05 Zey SED SEQ [siongara] Jayio
00 a0t 00 052 052 0s ¢ [s1ompais] Buipy
10 061 G4 185°€ 98 81 Sz b1 j: 540 SLLE[D B[] JO LOIIUAIDY
SL LbT 0L £28'2 Sb 6T s 0 05 £1 St 1 S10YpaId paINdBsUN
£E TrT 08 vg asa at o 050 umotd
2z 1ez 0¢ 62£'E S0ST $840 048 0 0s e (43y30) suoisuad pue saakojdwy
£5 912 05 856°v 06 2T ao1 Sz 71 ST 8 0s 1 S|eUNgL pUE SWIRD YY3 Pue Odd
00 081 00 81 01 o0 o1 Q S:0}IpaJd 3se3| pue 44
£9 12% 00 98¢ 0zt 0Z 0 001 SIOUPRAID PAINIIS
10} paI)

LT SLT 00 64L°T ST OT g0 0 SE6 08 0 000
00 081 00 2L or 0 or Q0 13A0pURY 10 UMOPINYS
|4 R WA 00 560'T SE€9 SS S 080 (asuesea)d aas pue pJojpue] Buipnpu) sanss SasiLalg
00 o8t 00 801 090 0940 (pouad Guipesy 10) DiN/IAYd Duipnput) jloi4ed pue yeis
00 08T 0D 0L el 05T SIDILOISND pue 53|85
00 o8t 00 bEZ 0ET 0ET SUONRJAdC £-T AP PUB UOISIDAP U Buipe.)
Buipea]
SinOfH Apanay

/3 7 S4R0H He3s poddng SIBUOISSIJO.d ssalievew Jaulsed
ajey Ay iejog 7 SJUEISISSY JOIUBS 13D Jf1op201g

29

11 February 2013



Jeffery {(Wandsworth) Linmuted — in administration . Smith & Williamson

D.ui.

Major work activities undertaken

Administration and Planning

Work undertaken under this heading encompasses the statutory and reguiatory
requirements of the administration such as 1ssuing notifications of appointment, preparing
our intial letter to creditors encompassing the information required by SIP 16, preparing
the proposals and the various disclosures required by statute and best practice,

Realisation of assets

The principal activities included within this section are complefion of the sale of the
Company’s business and assets, attending to post-completion ebligations under the sale
contract and obtaining payment of the credit balances on the Company's bank accounts
held with RBS.

Trading

The major achivity 1n this category has been arranging for the return of control of the
Company’s premises at 75 Plough Lane, Wimbledon, to the landlord This heading also
encompasses certain initial matters attended to while at the Company’s premises on the
day of appointment and immediately thereafter

Creditors

The principal activities within this section have been providing those employees made
redundant with assistance in submitting claims to the Redundancy Payments Service,
dealing with Employment Tribunal Claims against the Company, dealing with other general
employee enquiries, dealing with retention of title claims received, and general creditor
engutiries

11 February 2013 30




Jeffery [Wandswortn) Linuied — n administration ) Sioith & Williamson

Appendix E. Charging, subcontractor and advisor information

E.a.

E m

E.v.

Policy

Detailed below 1s Smith & Wilhamson's policy in relation to
Staff altocation and the use of subcontractors
Professional advisors

Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitufion of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or
associate director as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant
The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity
of the assignment and the expenence requirements of the assignment The charge out
rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and their experience level,

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might erdinarily be carried out by us
and our staff where 1t I1s cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered
by the subcontractor s required

Detalls of any subcontractors’ services utiised in the period covered by this report are set
out in the body of this report

Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancang a
number of factors including

* The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work.

* The complexity and nature of the assignment.

¢ The availability of resources to meet the cnitical deadhnes in the case

e The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applcable to the assignment.

» The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the
assignment

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of
disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally
comprise external supplies of inadental services specifically identifiable to the case, such
as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, rcom hire and

1 February 2013 3




Jeffery {Wandsworih) Linuted - in acministration Smith & Williamson

document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do reguire approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment In question but are not payments which are made to
an independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be
allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire,
document storage or business mileage

Since 1 June 2012 our policy 1s to recover only one type of Category 2 disbursement,
namely business mileage at HM Revenue & Customs’ approved mileage rates at the
relevant time Current mileage rates are 45p per mile plus 5p per passenger per mile.

Prior to that, approval may have been obtained to recover other types of Category 2
disbursements,

Detalls of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/for recovered in the administration
perod covered by this report are set out in the body of this report We have incurred the
following disbursements

Disbursement £
Category 1

Accomodation & Subsistence 244.40
Courier Costs 103 65
Statutory Advertising 63 50
Specific Bond 30 00
Sub-Total 441.55
Category 2

Travel (Mileage) 220 40
Total 661.95

There are outstanding expenses yet to be invoiced and paid and these will be detailed in
our next report to creditors.

Charge out rates

Below are details of this firm’s charge out rates which have been applied

Time is recorded In a minimum of three minute units at the charge out rate prevailing at
the time the work 1s performed Charge-out rates are reviewed penodically, any changes
occurring durnng the course of this matter will be reported as part of our statutory
reporting

11 Febiruary 2013 32




Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited — i adrministralion,

Staff Grade

£/hour
From1/7/12

Partner / Assoclate Director 215 - 350
Managers 200 - 270
Other Senior Professionals 130 - 205
Assistants and support staff 28 - 60

Smith & Williamson

Other rates may apply during the course of the assignment, which will be notified as part

of our periodic reporting

11 February 2013

33



Jeffery (Wandsworth) bimited = in admunistration . Smith & Williamson

Appendix F. Administrators’ Fees - Information and Challenges

F.i.  Creditors’ request for further information (R2.48A IR 1986)

= Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% In value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor 1n question), or any unsecured creditor with permission of the
court, may request further \nformation from the administrators regarding

- Their remuneration charged during the period of the report and, where the report 1s
the first report stnce the basis of the administrators’ remuneration has been fixed,
the remuneration charged by the administrators dunng the periods covered by
previous reports, 1n both cases irrespective of whether payment was made in respect
of the remuneration during that pernod, and

— The expenses incurred by the administrators during.the period of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was made in respect of them during that period.

¢ The reguest must be in writing.

e The administrators must provide the requested information within 14 days unless they
consider that

- The time or cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or

- Disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hquidation or might be
expected to lead to violence against any person, or

- The admunistrator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality In respect of the
information

In which case the administrators must provide their reasons for not providing all of the
information requested.

e Any creditor may apply to Court within 21 days of (a) the administrators’ refusal to
provide all the information requested, or (b) the expiry of the 14 days in which the
administrators are required to provide the information requested.

F.ai.  Creditors’ claim that remuneration is (or other expenses are) excessive (R2.109
IR 1986)

o If a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% In
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or any unsecured
creditor with permission of the court, considers that the administrators’ remuneration I1s
excessive or that the basis fixed for it 15 inappropriate or that the expenses incurred by
the adrmirnistrators are excessive he may make an application to Court

e Any such application must be made within eight weeks of receiving the administrators’
report in which the remuneration charged or expenses incurred Is first reported

e The Court may dismiss the application If It does not consider sufficient cause has been
shown

11 February 2013 34



Jeffery (Waondsworth) limied —in administration , | Smith & Williamson

¢ If the Court does not dismiss the application the creditor(s) making the applcation
must give the administrators notice of the heanng, a copy of the apphcation and
supporting evidence not less than 14 days before the hearing.

¢ If the Court considers the application well founded, 1t may make an order

- Reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrators were entitled to
charge,

-~ Fixing the basis of the remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
- Changing the basis of remuneration,

- That some of the remuneration or expenses In question be treated as not being
expenses of the administration,

— That the administrators repay the amount of the excess remuneration or expenses
or such part of the excess as the Court may specify, and

~ Anything else that it considers just.,

s Orders that fix the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount or which change
the basis of remuneration may only be effective for periods after the periods covered
by the relevant progress report

e Unless the Court orders otherwise the costs of the application are not an expense of the
admunistration and must be borne by the applicant.

11 Febrouary 2013 35




